- (43) The forty-third district shall consist of the county of Renville, and shall be entitled to one senator and one representative.
- (44) The forty-fourth district shall consist of the county of Mountrail, and shall be entitled to one senator and two representatives.
- (45) The forty-fifth district shall consist of townships 151, 152, 153 and 154, north of ranges 75, 76, 78, 79 and 80, in the county of McHenry, and shall be entitled to one senator and one representative.
- (46) The forty-sixth district shall consist of the counties of McLean and Stevenson (if created from the territory of McLean county) and shall be entitled to one senator and three representatives.
- (47) The forty-seventh district shall consist of that portion of Morton county situated and being in townships 130, 131 and 132, of ranges 87, 88, 89 and 90; townships 133 and 134 of ranges 87, 88, 89 and 90; townships 135 and 136 of ranges 86, 87, 88, 89 and 90; townships 137, 138, 139 and 140 of ranges 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89 and 90, and shall be entitled to one senator and two representatives.
- (48) The forty-eighth district shall consist of the counties of Mercer, Oliver and Dunn, and be entitled to one senator and three representatives.
- (49) The forty-ninth district shall consist of the counties of Adams, Hettinger and Sioux, and shall be entitled to one senator and three representatives.

Approved, March 10, 1915.

## **APPROPRIATIONS**

#### CHAPTER 5.

[S. B. No. 162—Porterfield.]

## AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION WORK, N. D. A. C., FARGO—APPROPRIATION.

- AN ACT to Appropriate Funds to the Department of Agricultural Extension of the North Dakota Agricultural College for Agricultural Extension Work for the Years 1915 and 1916.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the treasury of the State of North Dakota, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$6,236.00 for the year 1915, and the sum of \$11,431.00 for the year 1916, being an amount equal to

the appropriation of the federal government made under the socalled Lever Act for such years to the State of North Dakota, to be used by the department of agricultural extension of the North Dakota Agricultural College, in providing for and conducting cooperative extension work with the United States Department of Agriculture; the establishment and carrying on of agricultural demonstrations on the farm and in the home; the conducting of agricultural extension schools and meetings; the promotion of agricultural work and contests among boys and girls; and such other agricultural extension work as may be required, and in the publication of bulletins and circulars of information for the farm and home.

Approved, March 2, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 6.

[S. B. No. 175-Rowe.]

#### AID G. A. R.—APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT Providing State Aid for the Department of North Dakota of the Grand Army of the Republic.

Whereas, It is becoming increasingly difficult for the members of the splendid organization of Civil War veterans, known as the Grand Army of the Republic, to maintain the Department of North Dakota of the G. A. R., owing to the fact that their number is decreasing each year; and

Whereas, The people of North Dakota honor and revere the men who so heroically fought the battles of the Civil War and saved the Union, Therefore, be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. The board of trustees of the Soldiers' Home shall on the first Monday in April in 1915, and on the first Monday in April each year thereafter, pay to the assistant quarter-master general of the Department of North Dakota of the Grand Army of the Republic, out of the interest and income fund of the Soldiers' Home, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) which shall be used to help maintain the organization of Civil War veterans known as the Department of North Dakota of the Grand Army of the Republic.
- § 2. The money shall be expended for the department for such purpose as the department commander, the assistant adjutant general and the chairman of the board of trustees of the Soldiers' Home shall determine, and payment shall be made on vouchers approved by them.
- § 3. Should the Department of North Dakota surrender its charter or become disbanded by any cause, all money remaining in the hands of the quarter-master general, acquired under the provisions of this bill, shall be returned to the accounting officer of the Soldiers' Home, and credited to the interest and income fund from which originally drawn.

§ 4. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in that the Department of North Dakota of the Grand Army of the Republic is without funds and in immediate need of assistance to maintain it, therefore, this Act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 26, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 7.

[S B. No. 186-Overson.]

ANTI-TUBERCULOSIS ASSOCIATION—APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT to Make an Appropriation for the North Dakota Anti-Tuberculosis Association.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the North Dakota Anti-Tuberculosis Association, the sum of \$500.00 for the year 1915 and \$1,500.00 for the year 1916.

EMERGENCY.] Whereas, the North Dakota Anti-Tuberculosis Association has been in existence for the past five years, and has, during that time, conducted an active educational campaign for the prevention and cure of tuberculosis, that has already resulted in great benefit to the citizens of this state in the prevention of tuberculosis and the cure of persons in the early stages of said disease, thus resulting in the saving to the state in life and expense, and, whereas, said association has during all of said time, conducted their work without assistance on the part of the state, and entirely from the voluntary subscriptions and from the sale of Red Cross stamps, and, whereas, the work of education along the lines of prevention of this disease should be continued and, whereas, said association is without funds sufficient to carry on such work at the present time as it should be carried on in this state. Therefore, this Act shall be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 8, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 8.

[S. B. No. 204—Hyland.]

APPROPRIATION-STATE BIOLOGICAL STATION, ROLLA.

AN ACT Appropriating Money for Enlarging and Improving the Facilities for Handling Fish at the State Biological Station.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eighteen hun-

dred and thirty (\$1,830.00) dollars, to be used in enlarging and improving the facilities for handling fish at the state biological station, as follows:

Deputy Fish Commissioner, six months	800.00
Laborer, six months	400.00
Cement tanks and connections	385.00
Extending and improving water system	165.00
Removing rock, trees and leveling ground	80.00

§ 2 EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that funds hereby appropriated will be needed by April 20th, therefore this Act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 2, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 9.

[H. B. No. 480—Lathrop Committee.]

APPROPRIATION—BOARD OF EXPERTS, STATE PENITENTIARY.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the per diem and Expenses of the Board of Experts and Field Officers of the North Dakota State Penitentiary.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Pakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated the sum of five thousand six hundred dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of the money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose herein indicated:

Per Diem and Expenses of Board of Experts-

State penitentiary\$ 800.00
Field officer salary
Field officer traveling expenses
Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 10.

[H. B. No. 510—Lathrop Committee.]

#### PROVIDES BOVINE TUBERCULOSIS FUND.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 2710 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, Relating to Bovine Tuberculosis Fund.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. That Section 2710 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 2710. DUTY OF THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION.] It shall be the duty of the State Board of Equalization at the time of the

levy of the annual tax, to levy a special tax of fifteen thousand four hundred dollars upon all of the property within the State of North Dakota, real and personal, and when collected the same shall be paid into the hands of the State Treasurer who shall at once enter the same into the bovine tuberculosis fund. Said fund shall be preserved inviolate for the purpose of paying the expenses incurred in carrying out the provisions of this article.

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 11.

[H. B. No. 477—Lathrop Committee.]

## APPROPRIATION—BURIAL AND ERECTION OF HEADSTONES FOR DECEASED SOLDIERS.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 3185 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, Providing an Appropriation for the Burial and the Erection of Headstones for Deceased Soldiers.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Section 3185 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 3185. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of four hundred dollars, to carry out the provisions of this article during the biennial period ending July 1st, 1917, to be expended as follows:

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 12.

[H. B. No. 482—Lathrop Committee.]

## PAYMENT OF EXPENSES—INQUESTS AND BURIAL OF DECEASED CONVICTS—APPROPRIATION.

- AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 11302 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, Relating to the Payment of Expenses of Inquests and Burial of Deceased Convicts and Providing an Appropriation Therefor.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. That Section 11302 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 11302. EXPENSES. DUTY OF STATE AUDITOR. PAYMENT.] The officer holding such inquest shall make an itemized statement and report in detail of the expenses of such inquest specifying to

whom, and for what fees, services or supplies payable and the same verify by his oath, but in no case shall the expense of the burial of said body, exclusive of the fees allowed by law to officers, jurors, physicians and witnesses, exceed the sum of forty dollars; and the State Auditor shall audit all claims for such inquest when presented as herein provided, and draw his separate warrants upon the State Treasurer for the amount allowed to each person named in such statement and report, and said warrants shall be paid out of the state treasury. The fees of the officer holding said inquest and of the jurors, physicians and witnesses shall be the same as in other cases of inquests; provided, that no officer of the Penitentiary or of the Reform School nor inmate thereof, shall be entitled to fees or other allowance on account of any services rendered at said inquest. There is hereby appropriated the sum of four hundred dollars out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of expenses necessarily incurred herein.

Approved, March 5, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 13.

[H. B. No. 503—Lathrop Committee.]

## APPROPRIATION—DEFICIT BOARD OF EXPERTS—PENITENTIARY ACCOUNT.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Cover the Deficiency in the Board of Experts Penitentiary Account, as shown on the Books of the State Auditor, on December 31st, 1914.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the state treasury the sum of two hundred thirty-two dollars and three cents (\$232.03) for the purpose of correcting an overdraft of that amount in the board of experts penitentiary account, on the books of the State Auditor on the 31st of December, 1914.

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 14.

[H. B. No. 508—Lathrop Committee.]

APPROPRIATION—DEFICIT CAPITOL MAINTENANCE ACCOUNT.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Cover the Deficiency in the Maintenance of Capitol Account, shown on the Books of the State Auditor on December 31st, 1914.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the state treasury the sum of twenty-nine thousand

two hundred thirty-nine dollars and eighty-six cents (\$29,239,86) for the purpose of correcting an overdraft of that amount in the maintenance capitol account on the records of the State Auditor on the 31st day of December, 1914.

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 15.

[H. B. No. 512—Lathrop Committee.]

#### APPROPRIATION—DEFICIT CRITTENDEN HOME.

AN ACT to Appropriate \$1,152 to Reimburse the Florence Crittenden Home at Fargo for Deficit in the Annual Appropriation for such Home Pursuant to a Decision of the Supreme Court Reducing Such Appropriation.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$1,152 for the Florence Crittenden Home at Fargo, to reimburse such Florence Crittenden Home and to cover a deficit in its annual appropriation pursuant to a decision of the Supreme Court of this state reducing all appropriations.

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 16.

[H. B. No. 373—Hjelmstad.]

#### COUNTY AND AGRICULTURAL TRAINING SCHOOLS.

AN ACT Entitled: "An Act to Provide an Appropriation to Pay the Deficiency in the Appropriation to Pay the State's Share of the Cost of Maintaining the County Agricultural and Training Schools, for the year 1914."

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Deficiency Appropriation.] There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand two hundred eighty (\$2,280.00) dollars to pay the deficiency in the amount which the state obligated itself to pay towards the cost of maintaining the county agricultural and training schools, for the period beginning on the first day of July, A. D. 1914, and ending on the 30th day of June, A. D. 1915.
- § 2. REPEAL.] All Acts, or parts of Acts, in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

Approved, March 5, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 17.

[H. B. No. 504—Lathrop Committee.]

## APPROPRIATION—DEFICIT TRUSTEES' LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD ACCOUNT.

- AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Cover the Deficiency in the Trustees' Live Stock Sanitary Board Account, as shown on the Books of the State Auditor December 31st, 1914.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the state treasury, the sum of forty-three dollars and twenty cents (\$43.20) for the purpose of correcting an overdraft of that amount in the trustees' Live Stock Sanitary Board account, as shown on the books of the State Auditor on December 31st, 1914.

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 18.

[H. B. No. 513—Lathrop Committee.]

## APPROPRIATION—DEFICIT MISSOURI SLOPE AGRICULTURE FAIR ASSOCIATION.

- AN ACT Appropriating \$960.00 to cover the Deficit in the Annual Appropriation of the Missouri Slope Agriculture Fair Association of Mandan Pursuant to the Decision of the Supreme Court Requiring the Reduction of Appropriations.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$960.00 for the Missouri Slope Agriculture & Fair Association of Mandan to cover the deficit in the annual appropriation heretofore made for said association, due to the decision of the Supreme Court of this state requiring a reduction of appropriations.

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 19.

[S. B. No. 150—Hughes.]

#### STATE PENITENTIARY DEFICIT—APPROPRIATION.

- AN ACT to Provide an Appropriation to Cover Necessary Expenditures and Emergencies, and Properly Maintain the Penitentiary, from March 20th, 1913, to April 1st, 1915.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
  - § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the sum

of \$48,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of the moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of providing for the lack of sufficient appropriation to cover necessary expenditures and emergencies, and properly maintain the Penitentiary from March 20, 1913, to April 1st, 1915.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, the State Board of Control, by a communication in writing, dated January 25th, 1915, addressed to the senate committee on appropriations, recommends the enactment of the above appropriation and therein sets forth in detail the reasons therefor, this Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 2, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 20.

[H. B. No. 507—Lathrop Committee.]

#### APPROPRIATION—DEFICIT PUBLIC PRINTING ACCOUNT.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Cover the Deficiency in the Public Printing Account, Shown on the Books of the State Auditor on December 31st, 1914.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the state treasury the sum of twenty-four thousand six hundred thirty-seven dollars and four cents (\$24,637.04) for the purpose of correcting an overdraft of that amount in the public printing account on the books of the State Auditor on the 31st of December, 1914.

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 21.

[H. B. No. 506—Lathrop Committee.]

APPROPRIATION—DEFICIT, SALARY AND EXPENSE STATE EXAMINER.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Cover the Deficiency in the Salary and Expense Accounts of the State Examiner, as Shown on the Books of the State Auditor on December 31st, 1914.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the state treasury the sum of six thousand sixty-six dollars and sixty-one cents (\$6,066.61) for the purpose of correcting an overdraft of that amount in the salary and expense accounts of the State Examiner, as shown on the books of the State Auditor on the 31st day of December, 1914.

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 22.

[H. B. No. 502—Lathrop Committee.]

#### APPROPRIATION—DEFICIT TRUSTEES N. D. AGRICULTURAL COL-LEGE.

- AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Cover the Deficiency in the Per Diem and Expenses Trustees Agricultural College Account, as Shown on the Books of the State Auditor on December 31st, 1914.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the state treasury, the sum of \$610.20 for the purpose of correcting an overdraft of that amount in the per diem and expenses of trustees Agricultural College account, as shown on the books of the State Auditor on December 31st, 1914.

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 23.

[H. B. No. 509—Lathrop Committee.]

## APPROPRIATION—DEFICIT TRANSPORTATION OF CONVICTS TO STATE PENITENTIARY ACCOUNT.

- AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Cover the Deficiency in the Transportation Convicts to Penitentiary Account, as Shown on the Books of the State Auditor on December 31st, 1914.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the state treasury the sum of nine thousand one hundred seventy dollars and fifty-three cents (\$9,170.53) for the purpose of correcting an overdraft of that amount in the transportation convicts to Penitentiary account on the books of the State Auditor on the 31st day of December, 1914.

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 24.

[H. B. No. 505-Lathrop Committee.]

## APPROPRIATION—DEFICIT TRANSPORTATION CONVICTS TO REFORM SCHOOL.

- AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Cover the Deficiency in the Transportation Convicts to Reform School Account, as Shown on the Books of the State Auditor on December 31st, 1914.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the state treasury, the sum of one thousand one

hundred ninety dollars and forty-five cents (\$1,190.45) for the purpose of correcting an overdraft of this amount in the transportation of convicts to Reform School account, as shown on the books of the State Auditor on December 31st, 1914.

Approved, March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 25.

[S. B. No. 144—Nelson of Rolette.]

#### TUBERCULOSIS SANITARIUM DEFICIT—APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the Purpose of Taking Care of a Deficit Created by the Board of Trustees for the Tuberculosis Sanitarium at Dunseith, Prior to that Institution being Turned over to the Management of the Board of Control.

Whereas, There are unpaid bills to the amount of \$5,060.84 created by the Board of Trustees of the Tuberculosis Sanitarium at Dunseith prior to its being turned over to the Board of Control, Therefore,

Be it Resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives Concurring:

That there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$5,060.84 for the purpose of paying these accounts.

Approved, March 2, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 26.

[H. B. No. 498—Lathrop Committee.]

#### EMERGENCY FUND—EMERGENCY COMMISSION.

AN ACT to Provide a State Contingency Fund to be Placed at the Disposal of the State Emergency Commission, and to Appropriate Money Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. APPROPRIATION. CONTINGENCY FUND.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys of the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the establishment and maintenance of the state contingency fund to be drawn upon the State Auditor at the direction of the State Emergency Commission whenever in the judgment of such commission the cost and expense of the maintenance of any department or institution of the state has been underestimated, and insufficient moneys have been appropriated therefor, and an emergency exists through such terror.
- § 2. Moneys. How Paid Out.] The State Emergency Commission shall, before directing the State Auditor to draw any warrant upon the contingency fund hereinbefore established, require the department or institution for whose benefit such warrant is

issued, to file with such commission and with the State Auditor a written and itemized statement of the material, services, purposes or other consideration for which such warrant is required and the necessity therefor, and shall certify that the material, services, purposes or other consideration therein named are necessary and proper materials to be paid from such fund, and that the appropriation for such purpose is insufficient, and that the auditor and commission shall file such statement and certificate as authority for issuing the warrant therein directed.

Approved, March 11, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 27.

[S. B. No. 97—Nelson of Rolette.]

#### APPROPRIATION—STATE FISH HATCHERY.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation Annually for the Support and Maintenance of the State Fish Hatchery Located in Rolette County, North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] The sum of three thousand seven hundred and fifty (\$3,750.00) dollars is hereby appropriated annually out of any moneys in the State Game and Fish Commission Fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the support and maintenance of the State Fish Hatchery located in Rolette county, as follows:

For salary assistant, 6 months each year	For Fish Commissioner's salary\$1	,500.00
For messenger's railway fares, delivering fish		
For messenger's railway fares, delivering fish	For salary messenger, 4 months each year	300.00
For express on fish eggs received from the government		250.00
For express on fish eggs shipped to applicants	For messenger's expense while delivering fish	50.00
For upkeep of grounds	For express on fish eggs received from the government	75.00
For paints and painting	For express on fish eggs shipped to applicants	50.00
For paints and painting	For upkeep of grounds	100.00
For repairs		100.00
For hatching troughs, trays, hose, nets and shipping cans For feed for team		50.00
For feed for team	For team and harness	350.00
For expense Fish Commissioner	For hatching troughs, trays, hose, nets and shipping cans	100.00
	For feed for team	150.00
For printing, stationery, fuel and lights	For expense Fish Commissioner	25.00
2 or Printing, 2000-01-07, 1-00-1	For printing, stationery, fuel and lights	50.00

Total .....\$3,750.00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that funds hereby appropriated are needed before July 1st, 1915, therefore this Act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 2, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 28.

[H. B. No. 485—Lathrop Committee.]

#### FLAGS UPON PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS—APPROPRIATION.

- AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 1820 of Compiled Laws of North Dakota, 1913, Relating to Flags upon Public Institutions and to Provide for an Appropriation Therefor.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. That Section 1820 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:
- § 1820. FLAGS DISPLAYED ON PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS. APPROPRIATION.] The flag of the United States of America shall be displayed upon all state institutions between the hours of nine o'clock A. M. and four o'clock P. M. of each day. It is the duty of the officials in charge of the various state institutions to make the necessary arrangements for carrying out the provisions of this article, and there is hereby appropriated the sum of ninety-two dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary out of all moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to pay the expenses necessarily incurred in so doing, which said expenses shall be audited and paid by the State Treasurer in the same manner as bills for incidental expenses are paid and audited.

Approved, March 5, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 29.

[H. B. No. 475—Lathrop Committee.]

#### APPROPRIATION—GLANDERED HORSES.

AN ACT Relating to an Appropriation for the Glandered Horse and Dourine Fund.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars for the glandered horse and dourine fund.

Approved March 3, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 30.

[H. B. No. 497—Lathrop Committee.]

#### APPROPRIATION—INSANE ASYLUM MAINTENANCE.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money for the Period from July 1st, 1915, to July 1st, 1917, for the Care and Maintenance of Patients in the State Hospital for the Insane, Required to be Maintained at the Expense of the State Pursuant to Section 2576 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, and Section 261 of the Compiled Laws of 1913.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-four thousand dollars for the purpose of paying the expense of care and maintenance of patients in the State Hospital for the Insane, properly chargeable to the state, pursuant to Section 261 and Section 2576 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, which said sum is to be used for the foregoing purpose during the period from July 1st, 1915, to July 1st, 1917.

Approved, March 13, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 31.

[S. B. No. 143-Steele.]

#### APPROPRIATION-HOSPITAL FOR INSANE.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for New Buildings, Equipment and Improvements and Repairs for the Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATIONS.] For new buildings, equipment, and improvements and repairs for the Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown, the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, viz:

#### NEW BUILDINGS

NEW BUILDINGS
Office buildling and dormitory\$ 60,000.00
New ward building funds available in the year 1916 115,000.00
Additions to receiving ward
Contagious hospital 10,000.00
Two hog houses
Barn and silo for young stock
Superintendent's residence
EQUIPMENT
Steam pipe to kitchen and laundry and under central
corridor \$ 1,000.00

Main electric power cable .....

1,500.00

Machinery and tools	1,500.00
Engine and dynamo	5,500.00
Hot water heater with tank	1,200.00
New receiving tank and exhaust heater	1,200.00
Remodeling economizer	1,000.00
Water pipe line to kitchen and laundry	300.00
Bedding and furniture, receiving ward	4,000.00
Bedding and furniture, industrial building	1,000.00
Bedding and furniture, tuberculosis building	700.00
IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS	
Grading, sidewalks, trees, etc\$	1,500.00
Rebuild farm barn	2,500.00
Completing water system	5,000.00
Repairing and rebuilding corridors	500.00
General repairing, painting, plastering, foundation re-	900.00
pair, cement floors, paint for barns and silos, moving	
feed barn, window glass, bed springs, machinery re-	
pair, fire department, underground cable, new roofs	
and garden house addition	5,000.00
Dining room and bakery	20,000.00
	20,000.00
Total\$	312.000.00
Approved, March 13, 1915.	,: 30.00
11 /	

#### CHAPTER 32.

[S. B. No. 141—Murphy.]

#### APPROPRIATION—INSTITUTION FEEBLE-MINDED.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for Maintenance, New Buildings, Improvements and Repairs, and Equipment for the Institution for the Feeble-Minded at Grafton.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

# NEW BUILDINGS Farm house \$ 2,500.00 Cold storage 1,000.00 Machinery shed 350.00 Dairy barn 2,000.00 Poultry house 500.00

IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS	
For painting main building inside and out\$	1,000.00
New engine and dynamo	3,000.00
Two boilers and feed pump	5,000.00
EQUIPMENT	
Bedding and furniture\$	1,000.00
Enlarging laundry and renewing old washer shell	425.00
Manure spreader, fanning mill, corn planter, hay fork,	
slings and wagon	350.00
Steam kettle, steamer and roaster	450.00
Dough mixer and proving box	400.00
Sediment pump	425.00
For the purchase of cows	500.00
Total\$	54,700.00
Approved, March 13, 1915.	•

#### CHAPTER 33.

[H. B. No. 500—Lathrop Committee.]

#### INTERSTATE FREIGHT RATES.

AN ACT to Appropriate a Sum of Money for the Investigation by the Board of Railroad Commissioners of Proposed Increases of Interstate Freight Rates, Especially Grain Rates, Asked by Western Railroad Companies, and to Resist and Defend Against Such Proposed Increases of Rates Before the Interstate Commerce Commission.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] Whereas, there is now pending before the Interstate Commerce Commission applications by all the railroad companies and common carriers doing business west of Chicago for permission to raise the rates and transportation charges on many classes and commodities of freight, especially grain, which increases, if granted, will amount to many millions of dollars, and, whereas, Chapter 240, Laws 1911, requires the Board of Railroad Commissioners to exercise constant diligence in informing themselves of the rates, charges, rules and practices of common carriers engaged in the transportation of freight and passengers from points in this state to points beyond its limits, and from points in foreign states to points in this state, and also in territory wholly outside of this state, and to prosecute proceedings involving rates before the Interstate Commerce Commission and to appeal to it for relief, and, whereas, many western states have organized and combined together to resist such increases of rates now being applied for by such railroad companies, which proceedings and the investigations connected therewith will require the expenditure of large sums of

money to be ratably apportioned among the states interested, there is hereby appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary for such purpose to be expended by the Board of Railroad Commissioners in joining and combining with such other states in resisting said increases of rates and in making the investigations and examinations involved thereby.

Approved, March 10, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 34.

[H. B. No. 478—Lathrop.]

#### INSTITUTIONAL MILL TAX—REPEAL AND APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT to Repeal Section 1417 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 as Amended by Chapter 148 of the Laws of 1913, and to Amend Section 1415 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, and Sections 1416, 1418 and 1419 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 as Amended by Chapter 148 of the Laws of 1913, Relating to Maintenance of State Educational Institutions, and Commonly known as the Mill Tax.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Repeal.] That Section 1417 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, as amended by Chapter 148 of the Laws of 1913, is hereby repealed.
- § 2. AMENDMENT.] That Section 1415 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 be, and the same is, hereby amended to read as follows:
- § 1415. FREE PUBLIC SCHOOLS.] The state university and school of mines at Grand Forks, the agricultural college at Fargo, the state normal school at Valley City, the state normal school at Mayville, the state normal school at Minot, the school for the deaf and dumb at Devils Lake, the school of forestry at Bottineau, the North Dakota academy of science at Wahpeton, and the normal industrial school at Ellendale, and all other schools heretofore established by law and maintained by taxation, constitutes the system of "free public schools" of the state.
- § 3. AMENDMENT.] That Section 1416 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 as amended by Chapter 148 of the Laws of 1913, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- § 1416. Maintenance of State Educational Institutions.] For the purpose of providing for the maintenance of the state university and school of mines at Grand Forks, the agricultural college at Fargo, the state normal school at Valley City, the state normal school at Mayville, the state normal school at Minot, the school for the deaf and dumb at Devils Lake, the school of forestry at Bottineau, the North Dakota academy of science at Wahpeton, the normal and industrial school at Ellendale, as a part of the public school system of this state, there is hereby levied upon all the

taxable property in the state, real and personal, an annual tax of \$347,880.00

- § 4. AMENDMENT.] That Section 1418 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, as amended by Chapter 148 of the Laws of 1913, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- § 1418. Taxes, How Apportioned.] Such taxes levied shall be apportioned by the State Treasurer to the several institutions herein mentioned as follows:

\$102,720 to the state university and school of mines at Grand Forks:

\$61,800 to the agricultural college at Fargo;

\$41,580 to the state normal school at Minot;

\$46,200 to the state normal school at Valley City;

\$36,960 to the state normal school at Mayville;

\$18,480 to the school for the deaf and dumb at Devils Lake;

\$6,180 to the school of forestry at Bottineau;

\$21,600 to the normal and industrial school at Ellendale;

\$12,360 to the school of science at Wahpeton;

provided, that all moneys hereafter collected pursuant hereto shall be apportioned as herein provided.

§ 5. AMENDMENT.] That Section 1419 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 as amended by Chapter 148 of the Laws of 1913, is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 1419. Moneys, how Appropriated.] The moneys collected from the taxes hereinbefore levied are hereby appropriated for the maintenance of the state university and school of mines at Grand Forks, the agricultural college at Fargo, the state normal school at Valley City, the state normal school at Mayville, the state normal school at Minot, the school for the deaf and dumb at Devils Lake, the academy of science at Wahpeton, the school of forestry at Bottineau, and the normal and industrial school at Ellendale, the same to be paid in twelve monthly installments to the board of trustees of the several institutions herein mentioned and in proportion as herein provided, upon the vouchers of said board signed by their respective presidents. The moneys herein appropriated shall be used only for the payment of the expense of maintenance of the several institutions specified, it being the intent hereby to set aside and repeal the mill tax and to substitute in lieu thereof a specific standing appropriation in addition to the appropriation appearing in the general appropriation Act enacted by the legislative assembly.

Approved, March 11, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 35.

[S. B. No. 176—Hyland.]

#### MILITIA GROUNDS—APPROPRIATIONS.

AN ACT Appropriating Money for Care of Buildings, Protecting Timber from Fire, Improving Roads and Care of Water Supply on the State Military Mobilization Grounds in Ramsey County.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) annually for the protection of timber, care of parade grounds, removal of dead trees, and improving of roads on the state military reservation in Ramsey county, North Dakota.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, the state militia will undoubtedly camp on the reservation this year and as the parade grounds and roads leading thereto are in very bad condition this Act shall take effect from its passage and approval.

Approved, March 9, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 36.

[S. B. No. 163—Lindstrom.]

#### GOPHER EXTERMINATION—APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT to Enable the North Dakota Agricultural Experiment Station to Procure the Necessary Supplies, Prepare Poison, and Furnish the Same to County and Township Officials and Others for Use in the Systematic Extermination of Ground Squirrels, Gophers and Prairie Dogs, and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Fund Created, Appropriation.] There is hereby appropriated to the North Dakota Agricultural Experiment Station out of the general fund of the State of North Dakota, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$3,500.00 to be used as a revolving fund under the direction of the directors thereof for purchasing supplies and preparing and testing poisons to be sold at a price covering the first cost thereof, and the cost of preparing and testing the same, to the various county and township officials and others for use in the systematic extermination of ground squirrels, gophers and prairire dogs.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, the state is now suffering heavy losses from the depredations of these pests, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and the fund hereby provided shall become available immediately upon the passage and approval of this Act.

Approved, March 9, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 37.

[S. B. No. 151-Hughes.]

#### APPROPRIATION—PENITENTIARY.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Expenses of the North Dakota State Penitentiary, and for Making Permanent Improvements and Additions Thereto.

Le it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated the following sum of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of the moneys in the state treasury and not otherwise appropriated, for payment of the current and contingent expenses of the North Dakota state penitentiary and for making permanent improvements and additions thereto for the period covering from March 20, 1915, to July 1st, 1917, as follows:

#### SALARIES AND WAGES

Warden\$	4,000.00
Deputy warden	3,300.00
Assistant deputy warden	2,400.00
Chief keeper	2,400.00
Secretary	3,000.00
Steward	1,800.00
Matron	960.00
Chaplain	600.00
Superintendent of construction	. 2,400.00
Clerk and stenographer	2,000.00
Guards and employees	27,000.00
Fuel and light	13,500.00
Water supply	4,000.00
Books, stationery and office supplies	1,000.00
Library, amusements and school	1,200.00
Physicians and medicine	4,000.00
Incidentals and prison congress expenses	1,000.00
Transportation and clothing for discharged inmates	6,000.00
Clothing for inmates	8,000.00
Beds and bedding	2,000.00
Rent of cultivated and hay lands	3,000.00
Expense account to be paid to warden monthly during	
biennial period, as provided by Section 2, Chapter 46,	
Session Laws 1913	1,000.00
Cloth for uniforms for officers	500.00
General Maintenance from March 20th, 1917 (1915), to	
July 1st, 1917	19,860.00
Maintenance	48,000.00

IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS.  Altering interior of dairy barn, installing iron stall, stanchion, etc., equipment and laying sewers to care	
for water from gutters\$  Cement for walls of kitchen, 1600 sq. ft  Completion of auditorium, new steel ceiling and painting	400.00 300.00
walls	$300.00 \\ 250.00$
commended in chief engineer's report  New roof for kitchen  New roof for old hog house  Lumber and hardware to repair gutters on buildings  Painting exterior of buildings  Painting interior of buildings	1,000.00 350.00 150.00 150.00 500.00 500.00
Repairs, improvements and equipment	4,000.00
NEW BUILDINGS	
Dormitory and living quarters for employees and guards \$	6,000.00
New silo—200 ton, at stock barn	300.00
New ice house—40x80 ft	500.00
New lumber shed—24x32 ft	500.00
New hog house—28x100 ft	700.00
Completion of laundry and bath house	2,000.00
New annex to old hog house—24x50 ft	500.00
EQUIPMENT	
250 steel chairs for cells\$	375.00
250 steel tables for cells	375.00
state fire marshal	500.00
MISCELLANEOUS	
Motor truck—purchase price and maintenance to be divided equally between the Twine Plant and the Peni-	
tentiary	750.00
1 22 shoe drill	110.00
1 8 ft. binder	125.00
1 corn binder	115.00
4 Wood wheel truck wagons	200.00
1 3 horse manure spreader	100.00
6 work mares, 8 to 12 yrs. old, \$150 to \$175	1,000.00
1 draft stallion, 3 yrs. old	500.00
Grand Total\$1	85,470.00

§ 2. Whereas, the customary emergency exists in that funds herein appropriated are needed before July 1st, 1915, for the reason that for many years past, the Penitentiary appropriation bills have carried an emergency clause, thereby making funds immedi-

ately available and no provision having been made by the legislative assembly for the maintaining of the Penitentiary from the time of the approval of the appropriation until July 1st, following, which is the beginning of the biennial period, therefore this act shall take effect and be in full force on and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 13, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 38.

[S. B. No. 156-Vail.]

#### PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS—APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT Authorizing an Appropriation for Carrying out the Provisions of Sections 711, 712 and 713 of Chapter Nine of the Compiled Laws of 1913, Relating to the Employment of Public Accountants and Establishing a Uniform System of Accounting.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Sections 711, 712 and 713 of Chapter 9 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, there is hereby appropriated out of moneys in the general fund of the State of North Dakota, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifteen thousand (\$15,000.00) dollars, of which there shall be available in the year 1915 the sum of seven thousand five hundred (\$7,500.00) dollars, and the remaining seven thousand five hundred (\$7,500.00) dollars in the year 1916.

Approved, March 9, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 39.

[S. B. No. 135—Martin.]

#### APPROPRIATION—REFORM SCHOOL.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for Maintenance, New Buildings, Improvements and Repairs, Insurance, Purchase of Additional Land, and Equipment for the State Reform School at Mandan.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATIONS.] For maintenance, new buildings, improvements and repairs, insurance, purchase of additional land, and equipment, for the State Reform School at Mandan, the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, viz:

MAINTENANCE	
For maintenance less interest and income\$	10,000.00
Reimbursement for insurance and repairs, 1913 and 1914	
NEW BUILDINGS	
Chicken house	500.00
Hog house	500.00
Ice house	600.00
IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS	
Tile floors for kitchen and drinking rooms	700.00
INSURANCE	
Insurance premiums for the ensuing two years	1,000.00
PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL LAND	
N. ½ Sec. 32, Twp. 139, R. 81	9,000.00
EQUIPMENT	
Bake oven, bread mixer, meat chopper, coffee grinder,	
aluminum jacket kettle, range, etc.	1,500.00
Replacing equipment in main building	1,000.00
Moving picture outfit	500.00
Dairy barn equipment	500.00
Approved, March 13, 1915.	

#### CHAPTER 40.

[H. B. No. 491—Lathrop Committee.]

### APPROPRIATION—REIMBURSE COMMON SCHOOL FUND.

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Reimburse the Common School Fund of the State of North Dakota for Loss Occasioned Through the Purchase of Illegal Bonds.

be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifty-seven hundred dollars to reimburse the common school fund of the State of North Dakota for loss occasioned by the purchase of certain school bonds of school district No. 50 in Barnes county, North Dakota.

Approved, March 10, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 41.

[H. B. No. 171--Morrison.]

#### APPROPRIATION—SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for Improvements and Repairs, and Equipment, for the School for the Deaf at Devils Lake.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation. For improvement and repairs, and equipment for the School for the Deaf at Devils Lake, the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, viz:

#### IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS

For overhauling boilers, furnaces and steam heating plant, erecting safer fire escapes, installing adequate system of ventilating in main building, reflooring main building, and general repairs .....

\$ 5,500.00

EQUIPMENT	
Furniture for chapel, school room and dining	
room\$ 500.00	
Industrial equipment	
New washer, dry room and machinery 800.00	
Farm machinery, horses and vehicles, manure	
spreader, corn binder, silage cutter, feed mill 1,500.00	
For extension of water mains and hydrants 1,000.00	4,450.00
Total	\$10,050.00

Approved, March 13, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 42.

[H. B. No. 417—Hickle.]

#### HIGH SCHOOL INSPECTOR.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 1433 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to High School Inspectors and State Aid for High Schools, Providing Payment of Tuition for Non-resident Pupils.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 1433 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- § 1433. HIGH SCHOOL INSPECTOR. HOW APPOINTED. SALARY AND EXPENSES. SCHOOLS TO RECEIVE STATE AID. APPROPRIATIONS.]

The State Board of Education shall appoint a High School Inspector, upon the nomination of the Superintendent of Public Instruction, who shall be a graduate of a college or a university of recognized standards, and shall have had five years of successful experience either as principal of a high school or superintendent of city schools in North Dakota. The board shall prescribe his duties. His term of office shall be two years, provided that the Inspector appointed in 1911 shall hold office for two years from July 1, 1911. The yearly salary of said Inspector shall not exceed two thousand dollars, as may be fixed by the State Board of Education. Such salary shall be payable monthly on warrant of the State Auditor from the general fund of the state. It shall be the duty of the secretary of the State Board of Education to notify the State Auditor, prior to July 1st of each year, the amount of salary which has been fixed for the biennial period.

The State High School Inspector shall receive his actual and necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of his official duties; such duties under the direction of the State Board of Education may take him outside of the State of North Dakota, and in such cases all his actual and necessary expenses shall be paid. These expenses, which shall not exceed twelve hundred (\$1,200.00) dollars in any given year, shall be paid from the general fund of the state upon itemized vouchers properly approved.

The said State High School Inspector, under the direction of the State Board of Education, shall carefully inspect the instruction, discipline and all conditions affecting the efficiency of the high schools of the state receiving aid under this article, and make a written report on the same; Provided, that no money shall be paid in any cases until such report shall have been received, examined and the work of the school approved by the board. The said board shall receive applications from such schools for aid as hereinafter provided, which applications shall be received and acted upon in the order of their reception. The said board shall apportion to each of said schools, which shall have fully complied with the provisions of this article, and whose applications shall have been approved by the board, the following sum, to-wit: Two thousand five hundred dollars annually to each of the five schools already designated, having an agricultural, manual training and domestic economy department; eight hundred dollars each year to each school maintaining a four-year high school curriculum and doing four years of high school work; the sum of five hundred dollars each year to each school having a three-year high school curriculum and doing three years of high school work; and the sum of three hundred dollars each year to each school having a two-year high school curriculum and doing two years of high school work; [and two hundred dollars to schools doing one-year high school work where two or more teachers are employed; provided, that the moneys so apportioned to any high school shall be used to increase the efficiency of the high

school work; provided, further, that the total amount of apportionment, expenses and salary under this Act, except salary and expenses of the Inspector provided for above, shall not exceed eightyfive thousand dollars annually. The sum of eighty-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated annually for the purpose of this Act, to be paid out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, which amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, shall be paid upon the itemized vouchers of said board, duly certified and filed with the State Auditor; provided that in case the amount appropriated and available under this article for the payment of aid to such schools shall in any year be insufficient to apportion each of such schools as are entitled thereto the full amount intended to be apportioned to the high schools of the various classes, then, in such case, two thousand five hundred dollars shall be apportioned to each of the five schools having an agricultural, manual training and domestic economy department, and the remainder of such amount as is appropriated and available shall be apportioned pro rata among the schools entitled thereto; provided, further, that with the approval of the State Board of Education, the money appropriated by the state to the high schools designated to maintain departments of agriculture, manual training and domestic economy may be used for the extension of agricultural education and demonstration outside of the district in which the school is located, within the limits of efficiency.

§ 2. All Acts or parts of Acts in conflict with the provisions of this Act are hereby repealed.

Approved, March 11, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 43.

[H. B. No. 488—Lathrop Committee.]

#### GENERAL BUDGET.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money for the Expenses of the Executive, Legislative and Judicial Departments of the State Government, and for Public Schools, Specifying the Amount and Time for Which Such Appropriations shall be Available, and Repealing Sections 141, 155, 652 and 654, Sub-division 9, of Sections 5146 and 5146a of the Compiled Laws of 1913, and all other Acts and parts of Acts in so far as the Same Relate to Appropriations Conflicting Herewith, or to Appropriations for the Same Matters or Purposes Provided for Herein.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE EXECUTIVE, LEGISLATIVE AND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENTS OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT AND FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS.] The sums hereinafter named only, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in

the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes

specified in the following Sections of this Act.

§ 2. The Period During Which the Appropriations Made Herein Shall be Available.] Unless otherwise specifically stated, the appropriations hereby made shall be available for the expenses to be incurred in and about the several purposes herein set out, during the fiscal period of two years, beginning July 1st, 1915, and ending July 1st, 1917.

## § 3. Appropriations.]

Sub-division 1.

Sub-division 1.	
EXECUTIVE OFFICE	
Salary, Governor\$5,000 per annum §	\$10,000.00
Clerkhire—	
Private secretary 2,000 per annum	4,000.00
Clerk and stenographer 1,500 per annum	3,000.00
Postage	650.00
Office supplies	200.00
Furniture and fixtures	500.00
Printing	600.00
Miscellaneous Expense—	
Telephone rentals, express, telegrams, freight and	
drayage	450.00
Contingent Fund \$ 500 per annum	1,000.00
Total 5	±00.400.00
Total	\$20,400.00
Sub-division 2.	
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR	
Salary \$1,000.00 per annum	\$2,000.00
Sub-division 3.	•
SUPREME COURT	
Salary—	
Judges (5)\$5,000 per annum 8	
Clerk of Supreme Court 2,000 per annum	4,000.00
Supreme Court reporter 1,500 per annum	3,000.00
Four stenographers, each 900 per annum	7,200.00
Per diem Marshal	50.00
Postage	750.00
Office supplies	400.00
Traveling expenses, each Judge\$ 500 per annum	5,000.00
Clerk of Court	100.00
Printing	1,500.00
Miscellaneous—	
Telephone rentals	200.00
Telegrams	50.00
Express	175.00
_	

Sub-division 4.  JUDGES OF DISTRICT COURTS
Salary—
Judges of District Court, 12 Judges
\$4,000 per annum \$96,000.00
Sub-division 5.
STATE LAW LIBRARY Solomy Librarian and Clark #1 200 per annum #9 400 00
Salary Librarian and Clerk\$1,200 per annum \$2,400.00
Printing 300.00
Miscellaneous—
New books and reports
Freight
Express
Drayage 10.00
Total \$6,760.00
Curk diminion C
Sub-division 6.
SECRETARY OF STATE
Secretary of State, salary\$3,000 per annum \$ 6,000.00
Deputy at
Chief clerk at
Document clerk and expert printer at 1,500 per annum 3,000.00
Recording clerk at
Four stenographers at
Census clerk 600.00
Stenographer 450.00
Proof reader, Blue Book
Postage 6,000.00
Office supplies
Furniture and fixtures
Traveling expenses
Printing 16,000.00
Miscellaneous—
Telephone
Telegrams
Freight
Express
17Apress 0,000.00
Total\$55,400.00
10ια1φυσ,που.ου
Sub-division 7.
OFFICE OF STATE AUDITOR
Salary of State Auditor\$3,000 per annum \$ 6,000.00
Clerkhire—
Salaries to be determined by Auditor but not more
per annum than named following:
Deputy\$2,400 per annum 4,800.00
Chief clerk
Ontor Clerk 1,000 per amium 0,000.00

Clerk and bookkeeper 1,200 per annum	2,400.00
Clerk	2,400.00
Stenographer 1,000 per annum	2,000.00
Postage	900.00
Office supplies	275.00
Furniture and fixtures	500.00
Printing	1,000.00
Miscellaneous—	1,000.00
Telephone rentals and tolls	100.00
Telegrams	50.00
Freight, express and drayage	50.00
-	30.00
	23 475 00
10002	20,110.00
Sub-division 8.	
STATE TREASURER	
Salary of State Treasurer\$3,000 per annum	k 6 000 00
Clerkhire—	p <b>0,000.00</b>
Deputy	4,800.00
Chief clerk 1,500 per annum	3,000.00
Bookkeeper 1,500 per annum	3,000.00
Stenographer and bond clerk 1,000 per annum	2,000.00
Postage	1,100.00
Office supplies	200.00
Furniture and fixtures	- 150.00
Printing	1,600.00
Miscellaneous Expense—	1,000.00
Telephone, express, freight, etc	150.00
	100.00
Total\$	22 000 00
	22,000.00
Sub-division 9.	
INSURANCE DEPARTMENT	
Salary Commissioner of Insurance\$3,000 per annum	6,000.00
Clerkhire—	•
Deputy at	3,600.00
Chief clerk at	2,400.00
Bookkeeper at 900 per annum	1,800.00
Stenographer at 900 per annum	1,800.00
Postage	900.00
Office supplies	300.00
Furniture and fixtures	200.00
Printing	2,500.00
Miscellaneous Expense—	4,00000
Telephone rental and toll charges	250.00
Telegrams	100.00
Telegrams Freight, express and drayage	300.C0
Total\$	20,150.00

ATT BOT WITHOUT	
0.1.15.5.10	
Sub-division 10.  FIRE MARSHAL DEPARTMENT	
Salary—	
Fire Marshal\$2,500 per annum	\$ 5,000.00
Chief Assistant Fire Marshal 1,800 per annum	3,600.00
Deputy 1,200 per annum	2,400.00
Postage	400.00
Office supplies	100.00
Furniture and fixtures	100.00
Traveling Expense—	
Fire Marshal and Chief Assistant Fire Marshal	3,600.00
Printing	200.00
Miscellaneous—	
Telephone	200.00
Telegrams	25.00
Freight and express	10.00
(Fees paid to chiefs of fire departments according to	
law)	800.00
Total\$	16 435 00
·	10,100.00
Sub-division 11.	
ATTORNEY GENERAL	7 000 00
Salary Attorney General\$3,600 per annum \$ Salary Assistants Attorney General (2) at \$2,500 each	•
per annum	10,000.00
Clerkhire—	
Law clerk\$1,200 per annum	2,400.00
Stenographer	2,400.00
Postage	350.00
Office supplies	100.00
Furniture and fixtures	100.00
Traveling expense	2,000.00
Printing	700.00
Miscellaneous Expense—	050.00
Telephone rental and toll charges	350.00
Telegrams	100.00
<b>\$</b>	25,700.00
Sub-division 12.	
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION	
Salary, Supt. of Public Instruction\$3,000 per annum \$ Clerkhire—	6,000.00
Deputy\$1,800 per annum	3,600.00
Assistant	4,000.00
Three clerks, each 900 per annum	5,400.00
Postage	1,100.00
Office supplies	250.00

APPROPRIATIONS	00
Furniture and fixtures	250.00
Traveling expenses	
Printing—	1,000.00
	0 000 00
Blanks for distribution to school officers	
Pamphlets, etc	5,000.00
Miscellaneous—	•
Telephone, telegraph, express and freight	250.00
relephone, telegraph, express and freight	200.00
	+00 450 00
	\$36,450.00
Sub-division 13.	
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND LABOR	
Salary Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor	
\$3,000 per annum	\$ 6,000.00
Clerkhire—	• •
Deputy at	3,600.00
Assistant clerk at	2,400.00
Chief stenographer at 1,000 per annum	2,000.00
Assistant stenographer at 900 per annum	1,800.00
Postage	800.00
	200.00
Office supplies	
Furniture and fixtures	200.00
Traveling expense	1,000.00
Printing	2,000.00
Miscellaneous Expense—	_,,,,,,,
	150.00
Telephone and toll charges	150.00
Telegrams	50.00
Freight, express and drayage	50.00
	\$20,250.00
Sub-division 14.	φ20,200.00
·	
DAIRY COMMISSIONER	
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND LABOR	
Salary Dairy Commissioner\$2,400 per annum	\$ 4,800,00
Clerkhire—	Ψ 1,000.00
<del></del>	0 000 00
Two assistants at\$1,500 per annum	6,000.00
Secretary and stenographer at 1,500 per annum	3,000.00
Postage	1,250.00
Office supplies	85.00
Furniture and fixtures	125.00
Traveling expense	4,200.00
Printing	400.00
Miscellaneous Expense—	
Telephone	135.00
Telegrams	55.00
Freight, express and drayage	60.00
Dairy production contests	250.50
Total	\$20,360.00

Sub-division 15.		
BOARD OF RAILROAD CO	MMISSIONERS	
Salary, three Commissioners\$ Clerkhire—	2,000 per annum	\$12,000.00
Secretary		4,000.00
Clerk at	1,200 per annum	2,400.00
Reporter at	1,500 per annum	3,000.00
Elevator examiner at	1,500 per annum	3,000.00
Postage		800.00
Office supplies		100.00
Furniture and fixtures		500.00
Traveling expenses		5,000.00
Printing		1,600.00
Miscellaneous—		
Telephone rentals, express, telegra Expenses in connection with Natio	ms, freight nal Association of	500.00
Railroad Commissioners, etc.		500.00
	-	\$33,400.00
Sub-division 16.		
LAND DEPARTM	IENT	
Salary Land Commissioner\$ Clerkhire—	3,000 per annum	\$ 6,000.00
Deputy	1.800 per annum	3,600.00
Chief clerk	1 620 per annum	3,240.00
Mortgage and bond clerk		3,240.00
Two clerks (office) each	1.500 per annum	6,000.00
One clerk (field)	1.500 per annum	3,000.00
One clerk	1 200 per annum	2,400.00
One clerk	1 020 per annum	2,040.00
Two stenographers each	900 per annum	3,600.00
Postage		1,400.00
Office supplies		250.00
Furniture and fixtures		150.00
Traveling expense		3,000.00
Printing		2,900.00
Miscellaneous—		_,000.00
Telephone and toll charges		150.00
Telegrams		5.00
Freight, express and drayage		
Advertising of sales and leasings.		3,600.00
Expense appraisement and sale.		500.00
	-	\$45,115.00
Sub-division 17.		
DEPARTMENT OF STATI	E EXAMINER	

State Examiner, salary ......\$3,000 per annum \$ 6,000.00

Clerkhire—	
Chief deputy 2,000 per annum	4,000.00
Office deputy 2,000 per annum	4,000.00
Six deputies (banks) each 2,000 per annum	24,000.00
Two deputies (counties) each 1,800 per annum	7,200.00
One deputy (cities) 2,000 per annum	4,000.00
Clerk at	3,000.00
Stenographer at	2,400.00
Additional stenographer at 900 per annum	1,800.00
Postage	2,000.00
Office supplies	350.00
Furniture and fixtures	250.00
Traveling expense, State Examiner and eleven deputies	
Printing	2,000.00
Miscellaneous Expense—	
Telephone	500.00
Telegrams	50.00
Freight, express, etc	50.00
Total	.\$88,100.00
Sub-division 18.	
TAX COMMISSION	
Salary, Tax Commissioner\$3,000 per annum	\$ 6,000.00
Secretary 2,400 per annum	4,800.00
Clerkhire and assistants	8,000.00
Dantoma	0,000.00
Postage	805.00
Office supplies	
	805.00
Office supplies  Furniture and fixtures	805.00 500.00 500.00
Office supplies	805.00 500.00 500.00
Office supplies  Furniture and fixtures	805.00 500.00 500.00 . 2,220.00
Office supplies	805.00 500.00 500.00 . 2,220.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous—	805.00 500.00 500.00 . 2,220.00 500.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams	805.00 500.00 500.00 . 2,220.00 500.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone	805.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 200.00 25.00 50.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express Dues and fees	805.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 200.00 25.00 50.00 200.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express Dues and fees	805.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 200.00 25.00 50.00 200.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express	805.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 200.00 25.00 50.00 200.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express Dues and fees	805.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 200.00 25.00 50.00 200.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express Dues and fees  Total	805.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 200.00 25.00 50.00 200.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express Dues and fees  Total  Sub-division 19.  BOARD OF CONTROL STATE INSTITUTIONS	805.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 200.00 25.00 50.00 200.00 .\$23,800.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express Dues and fees  Total  Sub-division 19.  BOARD OF CONTROL STATE INSTITUTIONS Three members at \$3,000 per annum	805.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 200.00 25.00 50.00 200.00 .\$23,800.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express Dues and fees  Total  Sub-division 19.  BOARD OF CONTROL STATE INSTITUTIONS Three members at \$3,000 per annum Secretary at 2,000 per annum	\$05.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 200.00 25.00 50.00 200.00 .\$23,800.00 \$18,000.00 4,000.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express Dues and fees  Total  Sub-division 19.  BOARD OF CONTROL STATE INSTITUTIONS Three members at \$3,000 per annum Secretary at 2,000 per annum Bookkeeper at 1,200 per annum	\$05.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 200.00 25.00 50.00 200.00 .\$23,800.00 4,000.00 2,400.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express Dues and fees  Total  Sub-division 19.  BOARD OF CONTROL STATE INSTITUTIONS Three members at \$3,000 per annum Secretary at 2,000 per annum Secretary at 1,200 per annum Stenographer at 1,000 per annum	\$05.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 25.00 50.00 200.00 .\$23,800.00 4,000.00 2,400.00 2,000.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express Dues and fees  Total  Sub-division 19.  BOARD OF CONTROL STATE INSTITUTIONS Three members at \$3,000 per annum Secretary at 2,000 per annum Secretary at 1,200 per annum Stenographer at 1,000 per annum Postage	\$05.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 200.00 25.00 50.00 200.00 .\$23,800.00 4,000.00 2,400.00
Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous— Telephone Telegrams Freight and express Dues and fees  Total  Sub-division 19.  BOARD OF CONTROL STATE INSTITUTIONS Three members at \$3,000 per annum Secretary at 2,000 per annum Secretary at 1,200 per annum Stenographer at 1,000 per annum	\$05.00 500.00 500.00 2,220.00 500.00 25.00 50.00 200.00 .\$23,800.00 \$18,000.00 4,000.00 2,400.00 2,000.00 350.00

Traveling expense	1,450.00 1,000.00
Telephone rental, toll charges, telegrams, freight, express, drayage, etc.	450.00
Total	\$30,000.00
Sub-division 20.	
STATE PUBLIC LIBRARY COMMISSION	
Secretary	\$ 3,600.00 3,000.00 2,160.00 1,800.00 1,200.00
Postage Office supplies Furniture and fixtures Traveling expense Printing Miscellaneous—	450.00 600.00 150.00 100.00 200.00 400.00
Telephone and telegrams Freight, express, drayage Books and periodicals To replace worn books  Total	75.00 500.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 \$17,235.00
Sub-division 21.	,
STATE ENGINEER'S DEPARTMENT	
Salary State Engineer\$2,500 per annum sassistant State Engineer and Coal Mine Inspector	\$ 5,000.00
Three field men (summers) at 60 per month Stenographer 1,000 per annum Postage	3,600.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 175.00 750.00 75.00 2,100.00 500.00
Telephone and toll charges	100.00 20.00 80.00

Hydrographic work in co-operation with the U.S. Geological Survey	800.00
Total	\$16,200.00
Sub-division 22. ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT	•
Adjutant General\$1,800 per annum Chief clerk	\$ 3,600.00 2,400.00
Total	\$ 6,000.00
Sub-division 23.	
STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF NORTH DAKOTA	
Curator of Museum\$1,800 per annum	\$ 3,600.00
Librarian 900 per annum	1,800.00
Miscellaneous office work	900.00
Postage	170.00
Office supplies	180.00
Furniture and fixtures	1,100.00
Field work	1,000.00 $120.00$
Printing Miscellaneous Expense	120.00
Telephone rental and tolls	120.00
Telegrams	8.00
Freight, express and drayage	160.00
Books for library	600.00
Museum specimens	
- Total	
10001	φ10,100.00
Sub-division 24.	
PUBLIC HEALTH	
Superintendent of Public Health\$1,200 per annum	
One stenographer 600 per annum	,
Postage	200.00
Office supplies	100.00
Traveling expense	200.00
Printing	400.00
Miscellaneous Expense— Telephone, express, etc	100.00
Total	\$ 4,600.00
Sub-division 25.	
STATE LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD	
State Veterinarian\$3,000 per annum	\$ 6,000.00

Stenographer 900 per annum	1,800.00
Postage	350.00
Office supplies	75.00
Furniture and fixtures	
Traveling expense	750.00
Printing	750.00
Total	<b>\$27,025.00</b>
Sub-division 26.	
OIL INSPECTION DEPARTMENT	
State Oil Inspector\$2,500 per annum	\$ 5,000.00
Four deputy inspectors each\$1,200 per annum	9,600.00
Cir. denutry inspectors each	
Six deputy inspectors each 600 per annum	7,200.00
Three deputy inspectors each 360 per annum	2,160.00
Two deputy inspectors each 300 per annum	1,200.00
Clerkhire (two) each 360 per annum	1,440.00
Postage	400.00
Office supplies	800.00
Traveling expenses, State Oil Inspector	400.00
Printing	100.00
Miscellaneous Expense—	100.00
	400.00
Telephone rental	490.00
Toll charges	200.00
Telegrams	100.00
Express	50.00
Freight and drayage	50.00
Insurance	20.00
Apparatus, State Oil Inspector and deputies	500.00
Office rent for State Oil Inspector at ports of entry,	000.00
	1 200 00
Grand Forks, Fargo, Hankinson	1,300.00
Total	\$31,010.00
Sub-division 27.	
MINOT NORMAL SCHOOL	
Maintenance—	
Discount in 1914 mill tax	\$15,000.00
Improvements and Repairs—	420,000.00
Installation of modern sanitary appliances, water	
and some connections toilets connections to	
and sewer connections, toilets, connections to	
the central heating plant, finishing basement	
rooms, deadening floors, and general repairs to	
model school	2,500.00
Improvements of grounds, including cement walks,	
drive-ways, grading, trees, shrubbery, well for	
drinking water, etc.	4,000.00
	_,

New Buildings— For the purchase of Harrison school building for model school and five acres of ground	8,172.00 10,000.00 1,064.00 \$41,276.00
Sub-division 28.	
VALLEY CITY NORMAL	
Maintenance \$35,000 and discount on 1914 mill tax, \$18,778	\$53,778.00
Grading, fencing, trees for school garden, repair and extension of cement walks	1,000.00 300.00
Small barn for live stock and minor buildings for storing farm and garden tools and implements  Equipment—	1,000.00
For library books, furniture, cases, cabinets, and apparatus	1,500.00
Premium for insurance on buildings and contents	1,500.00
Total	\$60,078.00
Sub-division 29.	
UNIVERSITY AND SCHOOL OF MINES	
Maintenance \$51,000, and discount on 1914 mill tax \$36,- 000  Library maintenance Summer session Extension work Audit of accounts  Improvements and Repairs — Grounds Repairs Rewiring building condemned by Fire Marshal	\$87,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 7,500.00

Equipment— For screening kitchen from public, dish washer and refrigerator for kitchen	4,000.00
Equipment for medical school	2,500.00
Insurance premiums	12,602.95 857.00
•	\$137,459.00
Sub-division 30.	
PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY	
Miscellaneous collections; discount on 1915 appropriation \$3,840, and maintenance appropriation \$16,000, for public health laboratory and sublaboratory at Minot	\$19,840.00
Sub-division 31.  BIOLOGICAL STATION	
Maintenance	\$ 6,000.00
Sub-division 32.  MINING STATION, HEBRON	
Maintenance	\$16,000.00
New Buildings— Deficit caused by fire	3,000.00
_	\$19,000.00
Sub-division 33.	
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY STATE UNIVERSITY	
Maintenance	\$ 2,000.00
Sub-division 34.  AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE	
Maintenance— Discount on 1914 mill tax	<b>499 500 00</b>
Improvements and Repairs—	• ,
Relaying and enlarging heating mains  New vacuum pumps	15,000.00 500.00
Total	\$39,000.00

	_
Sub-division 35.	
EXTENSION FUND, AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE	
For the continuance of the agricultural extension department and to assist in carrying out the provisions of the Lever bill in agricultural demonstration	0
Sub-division 36.	
NORTH DAKOTA AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION	
To continue the work of the experiment station, \$25,000 per annum \$50,000.00	0
Equipment— For creamery apparatus and equipment required in new dairy building	0
Total \$53,500.0	0
Sub-division 37.  BEVERAGE FUND	
For the enforcement of the feeding stuffs, fertilizers, beverage, and sanitary inspection laws \$24,000.0	0
Sub-division 38.	
PURE FOOD FUND	
For the further and better enforcement of the pure food and drug laws	0
Sub-division 39.  SERUM INSTITUTE	
For the maintenance of a serum institute at the Agricultural College and the manufacture and distribution of vaccines, sera, and other agents for the prevention and eradication of various infectious and contagious diseases	0
Sub-division 40.	
MILLING EXPERIMENTS	
For the maintenance of a plant at the Agricultural College in which to conduct experiments to determine the comparative milling values of the different grades of wheat	

To the Agricultural Experiment Station for the purpose of examining, testing and inspecting seeds sold, offered, or exposed for sale in the state, and for other purposes	Sub-division 41.	
To the Agricultural College for the purpose of executing, together with directors of the United States Federal Surveys, a topographic, economic and agricultural survey and map of North Dakota	To the Agricultural Experiment Station for the purpose of examining, testing and inspecting seeds sold, offered, or exposed for sale in the	
To the Agricultural College for the purpose of executing, together with directors of the United States Federal Surveys, a topographic, economic and agricultural survey and map of North Dakota		
To the North Dakota Agricultural College for the support and maintenance of the five agricultural sub-stations named following, each annually the sum of \$5,000:  Edgeley Sub-station \$10,000.00  Dickinson Sub-station \$10,000.00  Langdon Sub-station \$10,000.00  Williston Sub-station \$10,000.00  Hettinger Sub-station \$10,000.00  Total \$50,000.00  Sub-division 44.  SPECIAL LIVE STOCK WORK  For special live stock work at the sub-station at Williston, Dickinson, Hettinger, Langdon and Edgeley, and at the Experiment Station at Fargo, and for co-operation with the Federal Department of Agriculture at the Mandan Dry Land Station \$5,000 per annum \$10,000.00  Sub-division 45.  SCHOOL OF SCIENCE  Maintenance— \$2,500 and discount on 1914 mill tax, \$9,647. \$12,147.00  Improvements and Repairs— Finishing assembly hall and gymnasium \$15,000.00  Miscellaneous—	To the Agricultural College for the purpose of executing, together with directors of the United States Federal Surveys, a topographic, economic and agricultural survey and map of	
To the North Dakota Agricultural College for the support and maintenance of the five agricultural sub-stations named following, each annually the sum of \$5,000:  Edgeley Sub-station	Sub-division 43.	
Edgeley Sub-station \$10,000.00 Dickinson Sub-station \$10,000.00 Langdon Sub-station \$10,000.00 Williston Sub-station \$10,000.00 Hettinger Sub-station \$10,000.00 Total \$50,000.00  Sub-division 44.  SPECIAL LIVE STOCK WORK  For special live stock work at the sub-station at Williston, Dickinson, Hettinger, Langdon and Edgeley, and at the Experiment Station at Fargo, and for co-operation with the Federal Department of Agriculture at the Mandan Dry Land Station \$5,000 per annum \$10,000.00  Sub-division 45.  SCHOOL OF SCIENCE  Maintenance— \$2,500 and discount on 1914 mill tax, \$9,647. \$12,147.00 Improvements and Repairs— Finishing assembly hall and gymnasium. 15,000.00 Miscellaneous—	To the North Dakota Agricultural College for the support and maintenance of the five agricultural sub-stations named following, each annu-	
Sub-division 44.  SPECIAL LIVE STOCK WORK  For special live stock work at the sub-station at Williston, Dickinson, Hettinger, Langdon and Edgeley, and at the Experiment Station at Fargo, and for co-operation with the Federal Department of Agriculture at the Mandan Dry Land Station	Edgeley Sub-station	<ul><li>10,000.00</li><li>10,000.00</li><li>10,000.00</li></ul>
SPECIAL LIVE STOCK WORK  For special live stock work at the sub-station at Williston, Dickinson, Hettinger, Langdon and Edgeley, and at the Experiment Station at Fargo, and for co-operation with the Federal Department of Agriculture at the Mandan Dry Land Station	Total	.\$50,000.00
For special live stock work at the sub-station at Williston, Dickinson, Hettinger, Langdon and Edgeley, and at the Experiment Station at Fargo, and for co-operation with the Federal Department of Agriculture at the Mandan Dry Land Station	Sub-division 44.	
SCHOOL OF SCIENCE  Maintenance— \$2,500 and discount on 1914 mill tax, \$9,647 \$12,147.00  Improvements and Repairs— Finishing assembly hall and gymnasium 15,000.00  Miscellaneous—	For special live stock work at the sub-station at Williston, Dickinson, Hettinger, Langdon and Edgeley, and at the Experiment Station at Fargo, and for co-operation with the Federal Department of Agriculture at the Mandan Dry	
Maintenance— \$2,500 and discount on 1914 mill tax, \$9,647 \$12,147.00 Improvements and Repairs— Finishing assembly hall and gymnasium 15,000.00 Miscellaneous—	Sub-division 45.	
\$2,500 and discount on 1914 mill tax, \$9,647 \$12,147.00 Improvements and Repairs— Finishing assembly hall and gymnasium 15,000.00 Miscellaneous—		
Finishing assembly hall and gymnasium 15,000.00 Miscellaneous—	\$2,500 and discount on 1914 mill tax, \$9,647	\$12,147.00
	Finishing assembly hall and gymnasium	15,000.00
		365.00

\$27,512.00

### Sub-division 46.

NORMAL INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL	
Maintenance and deficit	\$ 9,000.00 8,208.00
Repairs on dormitory	1,000.00
Interest on Carnegie warrants covering construction of administration building \$1,400 per annum	\$ 2,800.00
Total	\$21,008.00
Sub-division 47.	
SCHOOL OF FORESTRY	
Maintenance—	140 700 00
\$16,000, and discount on 1914 mill tax \$2,500  Improvements and Repairs—	\$18,500.00
Walks, specimen trees, water supply, painting and repairs	875.00
Equipment—	
Apparatus, office supplies, plants, bulbs and supplies for departments	300.00
Miscellaneous—	
Purchase 160 acres land at \$50	8,000.00
Team and wagon	500.00
Miscellaneous supplies	519.00
Total	\$28,694.00

### Sub-division 48.

#### PER DIEM AND EXPENSE TRUSTEES AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE

For per diem and expenses of the trustees of the Agricultural College at Fargo, allowing \$3.00 per day for each day employed in attending meetings, together with five cents per mile for each mile actually and necessarily traveled .... \$ 3,000.00

### Sub-division 49.

PER DIEM AND EXPENSE TRUSTEES SOLDIERS' HOME

For per diem and expenses of the trustees of the Soldiers' Home at Lisbon, allowing \$3.00 per day each day employed in attending meetings, together with actual and necessary expenses.... \$ 300.00

C' 11	h ~	ivision	h/1
1711	11-1	I V ISHOH	

#### PER DIEM AND EXPENSE TRUSTEES SCHOOL OF FORESTRY

For per diem and expenses of the trustees of the School of Forestry at Bottineau, allowing \$3.00 per day for each day employed in the attendance of meetings of the board, together with necessary and actual expenses ..... \$

560.00

#### Sub-division 51.

#### PER DIEM AND EXPENSE TRUSTEES NORMAL INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL

For per diem and expenses of the trustees of the Normal Industrial School at Ellendale, allowing \$3.00 for each day employed in the attendance of meetings of the board, together with five cents per mile for each mile actually and necessarily traveled ..... \$

700.00

### Sub-division 52.

#### PER DIEM AND EXPENSES STATE SCHOOL OF SCIENCE

For per diem and expenses of the trustees of the State School of Science at Wahpeton, allowing \$3.00 per day for each day employed in the attendance of the meetings of the board, together with actual and necessary expenses .......... \$ 1,000.00

### Sub-division 53.

#### STATE BOARD OF NORMAL SCHOOL TRUSTEES

For per diem and expenses of the members of the State Board of Normal School Trustees, the salary of the secretary, and his expenses, together with other expenses authorized by the Board of Trustees.

Per diem and traveling expenses members of board, \$3.00 per day and actual expenses (except Superintendent of Public Instruction) ..... \$ 3,842.00

Salary fixed by board for the resident member of each Normal School, covering biennial period ending July 1st, 1917, for supervising buildings and grounds .....

900.00 4,000.00 222.00

Secretary's salary for biennial period..... Office expenses of the secretary...... Advertising for coal and food supply bids.....

108.00

Printing blanks and specifications covering food supply schedules
Sub-dizision 54.
PER DIEM AND EXPENSE TRUSTEES STATE UNIVERSITY
For per diem and expenses of the trustees of the State University at Grand Forks, allowing \$3.00 per day for each day employed in the attendance of the meetings of the board, together with actual and necessary expenses \$ 925.00
Sub-division 55.
PER DIEM TRUSTEES LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD
For per diem and expenses of the trustees for the Live Stock Sanitary Board, Bismarck, allowing \$3.00 per day for each day employed in the attendance of meetings of the board, together with five cents per mile for each mile actually and necessarily traveled
Sub-division 56.
PREMIUM ON STATE TREASURER'S BOND
For the payment of premium on the State Treasurer's surety bond in the sum of \$500,000.00 for the 1917 and 1919 term \$ 2,500.00
Sub-division 57.
THE FIFTEENTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
For the payment of salaries and mileage of members, per diem of officers and employees, printing, and miscellaneous expenses and supplies, for the Fifteenth Legislative Assembly, the following sums:
Mileage and per diem of members       \$ 57,000.00         Per diem officers and employees       20,000.00         Printing       30,000.00         Miscellaneous expenses and supplies       5,000.00
Total\$112,000.00

Sub-division 58.	
ENFORCEMENT CRUELTY TO ANIMALS LAWS	
For expenses of the State Humane Officer and to aid in the enforcement of laws for the prevention of cruelty to animals	\$ 1,000.00
Sub-division 59.	
EXPENSES JUDGES DISTRICT COURT ON SUPREME BEN	СН
To cover actual expenses of Judges of the District Court, when called to act for a disqualified Judge of the Supreme Court	150.00
Sub-division 60.	
SALARY HIGH SCHOOL INSPECTOR	
Salary of State High School Inspector to be fixed by the State Board of Education, but not to exceed \$2,000 per annum	\$ 4,000.00
Sub-division 61.	
TRAVELING EXPENSES STATE HIGH SCHOOL INSPECT	OR
Actual and necessary traveling expenses of the State High School Inspector, not to exceed \$1,000 per annum	\$ 2,000.00
Sub-division 62.	
SALARY INSPECTOR RURAL AND GRADED SCHOOLS	
Salary Inspector Rural and Graded Schools to be fixed by the State Board of Education, but not to exceed \$2,000 per annum	\$ 4,000.00
Sub-division 63.	
TRAVELING EXPENSES OF INSPECTOR RURAL AND GRADED S	SCHOOLS
Actual and necessary traveling expenses of the Inspector of Rural and Graded Schools, not to exceed the sum of \$1,500 per annum	\$ 3,000.00
Sub-division 64.	

## STATE AID TO HIGH SCHOOLS

Appropriation for state aid to high schools of all kinds and classes, including specially designated high schools ......\$85,000 per annum \$170,000.00

### Sub-division 65.

### TEACHERS' INSTITUTES

One hundred dollars per year for each county in the state shall be available for teachers' institute purposes, to be expended on the order of the Superintendent of Public Instruction . . . . . . \$ 10,400.00

### Sub-division 66.

STATE AID TO RURAL, GRADED, AND CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS Appropriation for state aid to rural, graded, and consolidated schools, \$60,000 per annum, divided as follows:

Total for the biennial period .....\$120,000.00

### Sub-division 67.

§ 4. Repeal.] Section 652 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 and Section 654 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, 141-155 and sub-division 9 of Section 5146 and Section 5146a of the Compiled Laws of 1913, are hereby repealed, and all other Acts and parts of Acts in so far as the same relate to appropriations of money in conflict herewith, or to appropriations for the same matters or purposes provided for herein, are hereby repealed. It is the intent hereby to enact an exclusive general appropriation bill, and to repeal each and every Act and all parts of Acts now existing which appropriate or purport to appropriate money for any of the offices, officers, purposes and things set out in Section 3 hereof in so far as the same conflicts therewith, or relate to appropriations for the same matters or purposes provided for therein.

§ 5. This Act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health and safety. The reason for this is that it contains the general appropriations and provides the means for continuing and maintaining the state government and for enabling it to perform its proper functions, among which are the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the people; and without the means provided by this Act the functions of the state government will necessarily be suspended. This Act will, therefore, in its entirety, go into instant operation upon its approval by the

Governor.

Approved, March 13, 1915.

### CHAPTER 44.

[H. B. No. 495—Lathrop Committee.]

APPROPRIATION-CAPITOL, EXECUTIVE MANSION, CAR LINE.

AN ACT Appropriating Money for the Maintenance and Repair of the Capitol, Executive Mansion, State Trolley Line and State Grounds, and Repealing all Acts and parts of Acts Relating to Appropriations of Money for the Purpose Herein Set Out.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dukota:

- § 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of fifty-seven thousand dollars, or so much thereof as is necessary, for the purpose of maintaining and repairing the capitol, executive mansion, state trolley line, and state grounds during the two years' period from July 1st, 1915, to July 1st, 1917, to be used and expended as follows, to-wit:
- (a) Salary of janitors, firemen, engineers, etc., including the regular employees at the capitol and executive mansion, \$15,000 annually ......\$30,000.00

(c) Coal for capitol, car house and executive mansion, to be used for all heating, lighting and power purposes, both at capitol and executive mansion .......... 11,000.00

(h) Repairs, material, lumber, cement, hardware and general repair and upkeep of state buildings ..... 4,000.00

3,000.C0

§ 2. All Acts and parts of Acts in so far as the same appropriate money relating to the matters and things herein mentioned are hereby repealed.

Approved, March 13, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 45.

[S. B. No. 118—Bronson.]

#### STATE FAIR-APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys to Make Effective the Appropriations Heretofore Made by Chapter 45 of the Session Laws of the Year 1913, Relating to State Fairs.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the treasury of the State of North Dakota not otherwise appropriated for the year 1915 the sum of six thousand dollars, or such portion thereof as may be necessary, in order to make effective the full general appropriation heretofore made by Chapter 45 of the Session Laws of the year 1913 of the full sum of \$15,000 as therein specified, all to be expended by the North Dakota State Fair Association for Grand Forks in the year 1915.
- § 2. An emergency existing that the full appropriation as herein mentioned is immediately necessary for the proper preparation and conduct of the 1915 state fair of North Dakota, therefore this Act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 2, 1915.

### CHAPTER 46.

[H. B. No. 179—Wiley.]

#### FORT RICE STATE PARK.

AN ACT to Provide for the Care, Maintenance and Conservation of the State Park at Fort Rice in Morton County and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys of the general fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars to be expended for the conservation, maintenance and caring of the state park at Fort Rice in Morton county. This money or as much thereof as may be necessary shall be expended for the purpose of maintaining and caring for and conserving the said state park at Fort Rice.

Approved, March 9, 1915.

#### CHAPTER 47.

[H. B. No. 489-Lathrop Committee.]

#### APPROPRIATION—SPECIAL PRINTING.

AN ACT Appropriating Money for Public Printing not Properly Chargeable to any of the several Departments of the State Government from July 1st, 1915, to July 1st, 1917, and Repealing all Acts and Parts of Acts in so far as the same Relate to Appropriations for the same Purposes.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of twenty-nine thousand nine-hundred dollars for the purpose of paying the cost and expenses of public printing other than that properly chargeable to the several departments of the state government from July 1st, 1915, to July 1st, 1917, to be used and expended as follows, to-wit:

10 115, 00-1110.	
Miscellaneous legal notices, advertising for bids, etc	300.00
North Dakota reports	4,900.00
Compiled Laws of North Dakota, 1913	1,500.00
Publicity pamphlet	6,000.00
Constitutional amendments	
Abstracts of votes	1,200.00
State institution reports and miscellaneous reports not	•
otherwise provided for	4,000.00

§ 2. All Acts and parts of Acts in so far as the same appropriate money relating to the matters herein contained are hereby repealed.

Approved, March 13, 1915.

### CHAPTER 48.

[H. B. No. 486--Lathrop Committee.]

#### LISTING OF ANY TAXABLE LAND.

AN ACT Appropriating Money for the Listing of any Taxable Land as Required by Law.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of six hundred dollars for the year 1915, and six hundred dollars for the year 1916 to provide for the listing of any taxable land as required by Section 2222 of the Compiled Laws of 1913.

Approved, March 5, 1915.

### CHAPTER 49.

[S. B. No. 138—Nelson of Rolette.]

#### TUBERCULOSIS SANITARIUM DUNSEITH—APPROPRIATION.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for Maintenance, Deficiency in Maintenance Appropriation, New Buildings, Improvements and Repairs, General Equipment, and Farm Machinery and Live Stock for the Tuberculosis Sanitarium at Dunseith.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATIONS.] For maintenance, deficiency in maintenance appropriation, new buildings, improvements and repairs, general equipment and farm machinery and live stock for the tuberculosis sanitarium at Dunseith, the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, viz:

#### MAINTENANCE For maintenance ......\$30,000.00 DEFICIENCY IN MAINTENANCE APPROPRIATION NEW BUILDINGS Refectory building ......\$28,000.00 3,500.00 Heating plant ..... Cold storage ..... 1,000.00 Superintendent's cottage ...... 4.500.00 Dairy barn and silo ..... 4,000.00 500.00 Chicken house IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS 500.00 Grading grounds and roads .....\$ Overhauling heating and plumbing ...... Paint and painting buildings ..... 1,000.00 1,500.00 Sidewalks and cistern ..... 1.500.00 Sewage disposal, contack-bed and tank ..... 4,000.00 Water main extension and hydrants ..... 2,000.00 GENERAL EQUIPMENT Bedding, lockers, furniture, wardrobes, chairs, tables, scientific instruments, books, bookcases, dishes and linen .....\$ 4,000.00 Kitchen equipment ..... 1,000.00 FARM MACHINERY AND LIVE STOCK Dairy herd and horses ..... 1,000.00 600.00 Farm machinery and equipment ..... Total .....\$93,600.00

Approved, March 2, 1915.

### CHAPTER 50.

[H. B. No. 487—Lathrop Committee.]

### WOLF BOUNTY FUND MILL TAX-REPEAL.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 2652 of the Compiled Laws of 1913, Belating to the Duties of the State Board of Equalization with Respect to the Wolf Bounty Fund, and Repealing all Acts and parts of Acts in Conflict Herewith.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 2652 of the Compiled Laws of 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 2652. Duties of the State Board of Equalization, at the time of the levy of the annual tax for the year 1915, to levy a special tax of fifty thousand dollars upon all of the property within the state, real and personal, for the purpose of reimbursing the state wolf bounty fund for the sum transferred therefrom pursuant to Chapter 328 of the Laws of 1911, and at the time of the levy of the annual tax for the year 1916 to levy a special tax of twenty thousand dollars upon all the property within the state, real and personal. Such sums when collected shall be paid into the hands of the State Treasurer, who shall at once enter the same into the state wolf bounty fund. Said fund shall be preserved inviolate for the payment of the state bounties provided for herein.
- § 2. All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved, March 13, 1915.

# **ATTORNEYS**

#### CHAPTER 51.

[S. B. No. 80—Nelson.]

#### REDUCING ATTORNEY FEE ALLOWED FOR INDIGENT DEFENDANT.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Section 11072 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, Relating to Compensation for Attorneys.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 11072 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 11072. INDIGENT DEFENDANT, ATTORNEY APPOINTED.] In all criminal actions when it is satisfactorily shown to the court that the